WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 168

(By Mr. Janes)

PASSED February 27 1941

In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 168

(By Mr. Janes)

[Passed February 27, 1941; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to provide reimbursement to Charles Zinn, as administrator of Roscoe D. Zinn, deceased, who was clerk of the circuit court of Barbour county, West Virginia, for certain sums of money deposited by said clerk in the First National Bank of Philippi and paid by him to the county of Barbour.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Barbour County Court Authorized to Make

- 2 Settlement With Charles Zinn, Administrator of Roscoe D.
- 3 Zinn, Deceased.—The county court of Barbour county is
- 4 authorized and empowered to pay the sum of one hundred
- 5 four dolllars and seven cents to Charles Zinn as adminis-
- 6 trator of Roscoe D. Zinn, deceased, the said Roscoe D. Zinn
- 7 as clerk of the circuit court of Barbour county, West Vir-

ginia, having paid said sum of one hundred four dollars

9 and seven cents to the sheriff of Barbour county, West
10 Virginia, which payment of said sum was required to be
11 paid by the said Roscoe D. Zinn to said sheriff of Barbour
12 county, West Virginia, by reason of the said Zinn having
13 had on deposit as clerk of said court in the First National
14 Bank of Philippi on March six, one thousand nine hundred
15 thirty-three, the sum of two hundred dollars and fourteen

cents, at which time the said bank closed its doors, whereof

fifty per cent thereof was repaid to said Zinn when the

18 bank was reorganized.

16

Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia.

Wm. S. O'RPIEN,
Secretary of State